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‘ Tz State of New Mexico -SR' q b S Form C-141

—==:h Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
. _‘ o T3 Avenue, Artesia, NM BE210 Submit 2 Copics to ronriate
e - 1 Triet U0 O
WY Tz Brzros Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\‘:lSlOD District Oﬁioe in :izgor ance
» - 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
27 T S Tr=oris D, Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report [ Final Report
BP America Production Company Contact Jeif Peace
200 Energy Court, Farmington, NM 87410 Telephone No. (505) 326-9279
Archuleta Gas Com A #4 Facility Type Active gas well 20 -04-2. 037
S zr= Taver: Telesforo Archuleta, Trustees | Mineral Owner | Lease No. Fee
LOCATION OF RELEASE
U= lzme  Sgouon Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
oy 3 290N | 9.0W San Juan

Latitude  36.730950 Longitude -107.806213

NATURE OF RELEASE
Tome 17Tazzzar Histoneal Volume of Release: Unknown | Volume Recovered: 0
S1.m7: 177z zzze;  Possibly abandoned earthen pit Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour
Unknown of Discovery: 03/08/07 - 11:00am

Tz T e Novize Given? If YES, To Whom?

{J Yes [ Ne [} NotRequired e
Eye Date and Hour
Tor z R rrerrirse Reached? IYES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

1 Yes BJ No

1 itz ez wozs Impacted, Describe Fully *

Twesrrhe Jrzeg of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. * I.'.:

£ ::-s**_:'*cn crew to remove above-grade tank in March 2007. Upon instructed task, a test hole was advanced and discolored, impacted soils
So'l sampled, field screened, laboratory tested in March 2007, Since impact appeared to be historical in nature, no immediate
= "AES NeCessary,

)
m

Teznree s uvme A¥cved and Cleanup Action Taken.*
o=t & excavation of impacted soils completed in May 2009 {see attached site map). Groundwater monitor well installed and sampled in
L. 27T zez "3 data attached). CLOSURE REQUESTED.

T mzret cevTiy thar the information given above is true and complete to the best of iy knowledge and understand that pursvant to NMOCD rules and
TI= ererators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger

* or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability

o eaerations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, hurnan health
“roament. In addition, NMOCD accepiance of a C-141 report does not refieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
"1t sizte, or local laws and/or regulations.

S

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

. leff Peace Approved by District Supervisor:
-— =2 Name:
T Environmental Advisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:
- Peace.leffrey@bp.com . .
3. Address Conditions of Approval: Attached [
= sea. 01/24/11 Phone: (505) 320-9279

=225 Additional Sheets If Necessary



DLAWY CINWINEERING, 1. LOCATION NO:
suent. B P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 .
(505) 632-1199 cocano: . ZM94 |
FAELD REPORT: PIT CLOSURE VERIFICATION (Pagene: _ Y of
ACATION: nave: ARCHULEIA G Awene H TYPE: DR\ TAUK | DATE startes: 3= 297
QUADIUNT: K sec: &  twp: Z9AJ rng: S/ M enTy: ST sT: NM DATE FINISHED:
ENVIRONMENTAL
QTRIFOQTAGE: coNTRACTOR:, HDt - diyme il SPEGIALIST: oy ¥4
‘XCAVATION APPROX. _NA FT. x _#HA FT.x _NA FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: Q
JISPOSAL FACILITY: AA REMEDIATION METHOD: NA
AND USE; E%,;me _Fes FoRMATION. __ P |
IELD NOTES & REMARKS..| piT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY __ /2 FT. &rf  FrRoM WELLHEAD,
> {002 NEAREST SURFACE WaTER: __ > 1000

JEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: < 5%  NEAREST WATER SOURCE:

IMOGD RANKING SCORE: - _ﬂ_ KMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: _.ﬂg._____ PPM

. OVM CALIB. READ. = 5 5. 4 ppm
SOIL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION. OVMOALIB. GAS = 100 :m RE = 0.

v U125 smdm_ oate: 32
OIL TYPE: SAND AGILTY SAND)

CLAY / GRAVEL / OTHER
OlL COLOR: DALXK.

~OHESION (ALL OTHERS): NON COHESIVE(SLIGHTLY COHESIVEXCOHESIVE 7 HIGHLY COHESIVE NEED
INSISTENCY (NON COHESIVE SOILS): LOOSES FIRM #OENSE / VERY DENSE Abbr oA
“LASTICITY {GLAYS): NON PLASTIC f@'rw PLASTIGPCOHESIVE / MEDIUM PLASTIC / HIGHLY PLASTIC T gupss Gationd
LENSITY (COHESIVE C : SOFT/FIRM / STIFF / VERY STIFF / HARD

(OISTURE: DRY £SLIGHTLY MOIST / MG ET / SATURATED / SUPER SATURATED _
ISCOLORATION/STAINING OBSERVED: NC EXPLANATION - G -RAY S 7REA S A
AC ODOR Dﬁﬁﬁ NO EXPLANATION - __ D ODERATE
RAB
NTS

AMPLE TYPE: % COMPQSITE - # OF PTS.
* DDITIONAL ¢ : 8 DIA x 27 TAw sTeel Rauk. 3Mting o
SUREME.  MovE TAME ¥ Collect U Spmme
7H | B AL —
FIELD 418.9 CALCULATONS
Sﬁ% SAMP. TIME| SAMP. D LABR NO. WEIGHT {(g) | mL FREON |DILUTIO EADING | CALC. (ppm)
0 % FT
N PIT PERIMETER PIT PROFILE
. OVM
t,‘,«"" READING
D ;?EPLE FIELD l:pE;‘%SP.ACE
— - VRot o g
3@
/ Ll vy A
5 @
¢ / COc" 161
- X Test o ¢
“d' 5#"8’0
po
~TAB SAMPLES
SAMPLE | ANALYSIS | TIME
J/ Cae” TP e |
BrYEx
3[ Ct -
¢, PIT DEPRESSION; B.G. = BELOW GRADE; B = BELOW
~H, = TEST HOLE; ~ = APPROX.; T.B, * TANK BOTTOM

- A A AT O v o



ENVIROTECH LABS

EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhatogenated Volatile Organics

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client; Blagg / BP Project #: 94034-010
Sample ID: c@as Date Reported: 03-07-07
Laboratory Number: 40296 Date Sampied: 03-02-07
Chain of Custody No: 2194 Date Recelvad: 03-08-07
Sample Matrix: Soll Date Extracted: 03-08-07
Preservative: Cool ' Date Analyzed: 03-07-07
Condition: Cool and Intact Analysls Requested: 8015 TPH

Det.

Concentration
__Parameter L o (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 1,600 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) 356 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1,960 0.2
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection [imit.
References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Sofid Wasle,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Archuleta GC A#4 Drip Tank

s, ACNN Cwm pry Lo,

Analyst R/sview

- - L o e a2 am s e . NI IR o SR B W Y = ¥ W B I F ~ N =



ENVIROTEGH LABS

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS
Client; Blagg / BP Project #: 84034-010
Sample 1D; c@e Date Reported: 03-07-07
Laboratory Number: 40286 Date Sampled: 03-02-07
Chain of Custody: 2194 Date Received: 03-06-07
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 03-07-07
Presarvative: Cool Date Extracted: 03-08-07
Condition: Cool & Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
Concentration Limit
Parameter . (ug/Kg) - (ug/Kg)
Benzene 1,780 1.8
Toluene 1,200 1.7
Ethylbenzene 4,950 1.5
p,m-Xylane 16,880 22
o-Xylens 1,270 1.0
Total BTEX 26,080

ND - Parameter not detected at the atated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:  Parameter i ~____ Percent Recovery_
Fluorobenzene 98.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 88.0 %
Bromochiorobenzene 98.0 %

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Meihods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1098.

Method 80218, Aromatic Volatlle Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solld Waste, SW-B4B,
{USEFA, December 1998,

Comments: Archuleta GC A#4 Drip Tank

‘ﬂéﬁa_&gﬂh& | ; DG
Review

Analyst

o L M mmama o T EAE s m e MRIE s Fay GO v A2 « 1885



ENVIROTECH LABS

= _ — m— . Chloride
PRACTICAL SOLUTIONS FOR A BLITER TOMORHOW
Cllent: Blagg / BP Project #: 84034-010
Sample ID: ca@e Date Reported: 03-07-07
Lab IDi: 40296 Date Sampled: 03-02-07
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 03-06-07
Prosarvative: Cool Date Analyzed: 03-06-07
Condition: Cool and Intact Chain of Custody: 2154
| 7 Parameter ) Concentration (mg/Kg) ]
Total Chioride 18.0
Reference: Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water®, 18th ed., 1992.
Comments: Archuleta GC A#4 Drip Tank

M&
Review

g w oy L™ Ll ' mibmnssmes A a Carmimmbsanm MR 87A01 » TQI 505 » 832 » 0615 L ] Fax 505 L 632 - 1865
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—3 envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#1 @ 4' Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49754 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sampie Matrix: Sail Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
e 0 0 S “Det.
j Concentration Limit ‘
. Parameter 00000 (mgKg) = (mgKg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) ND 0.2
Diesel Range {C10-C28) ND 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, Decernber 19986.

Comments: Archuleta A #3

D> Miatineery L as b

Analyst view

i
"796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 [ Ph (505)632-0615 Fr{800)}362-1879 Fx{505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com




—3 envirotech

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#1 @ 4 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49754 Date Sampied: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted; (4-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
I___ e e e Bet — |
Concentration Limit |
Parameter . . f\ugiKg) _____ (uglKg) |
Benzene _ 1.5 0.9
Toluene 5.0 1.0
Ethylbenzene 54 1.0
p,m-Xylene 10.5 1.2
o-Xylene 7.4 0.9
Total BTEX 29.8

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

(Surrogate Recoveries; _ Parameter  _ __ PercentRecovery = !
Fluorobenzene 97.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 97.0 %
Bromochlorobenzene 897.0 %

References: Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1998,

Method 80218, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-8486,
USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Archuleta A #3

™S e
Analyst Eg_,—,—"-) Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ‘ Ph{505)632-0615 Fr{800)362-1879 Fx (505} 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



9 enV| rote(:h EPA METHOD 418.1

TAL PETROLEUM
Analytical Laborator T0
Y Y HYDROCARBONS
Client: Bilagg/BP Project #: 54034-0010
Sample ID: TH# @4 Date Reported: - 04-28-09
Labaoratory Number: 49754 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
R e _ — — —— Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter . | (mgke) _ _~ __ (mghkg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons 181 9.7
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydracarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemicat Analysis of Water

and Waste, tJSEPA Storet No. 4551, 1678,

Comments: Archuleta A #3.

Review

T R i R

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph{505)632-0615 Fr{800)362-1879 Fx{(505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

€

Chloride

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sampie ID: TH#1 @ 4 Date Reported: 04-29-09
Lab ID#&: 49754 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Sample Matrix; Sl Date Received: 04-23-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-29-09
Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 6659
_Parameter e Concentration (mg/Kg) .
Total Chloride 14
Reference: U.S.E.P.A., 45008, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes”, 1683,
Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water”, 18th ed., 1992.
Comments: Archuleta A #3.
(\_‘__A A J-_
Analyst \ d‘ Rewew

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph {505}632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505} 632-1865

lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



—3 envirotech

Analyiical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client; Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample 1D: TH#2 @ 4 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49755 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Reguested. 8015 TPH
1 e U Dot~ |
| Concentration Limit _[
|_Parameter . (mg/Kg) Amg/Kg) !
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 412 0.2
Diesel Range (C10-C28) 273 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 685 0.2
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-848, USEPA, December 1896,

Comments: Archuleta A #3

Analyst \ = ewew

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505)632-0615 Fr {800)362-1879 Fx(505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



.
—3 envirotech EPA METHOD 418.1
. TOTAL PETROLEUM
Analytical Laborator
4 y HYDROCARBONS
Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#2 @ 4 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49755 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04.23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Needed: TrH-418.1
e - — Bt —
! Concentration Limit
Parameter N _ (mgkkg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1,270 9.7
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleusn Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No, 4551, 1978.

Comments: Archuleta A #3.

. Analyst-—‘;aad.g ..... . Rovier,

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph{505)632-0615 Fr (BOD)362-1879  Fx (505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



& :
— envirotech

Analytical Laboratory : EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-001C
Sample ID: TH#2 @ 4 Date Reported: 04-28-09

Laboratory Number; 49755 Date Sampled: 04-22-09

Chain of Custody: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 04-27-08
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 04-24-09

Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
1 e R . Dt e
: Concentration Limit !
\Parameter (uoKg) = (ugKg) |
Benzene 148 0.9

Toluene 597 1.0

Ethylbenzene 491 1.0

p.m-Xylene 7,690 1.2

o-Xylene 1,260 0.9

Total BTEX 10,200

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:  Parameter _ _PercentRecovery |
Fluorobenzene 97.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 97.0 %
Bromochlorobenzene 97.0 %

References: Methed 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 80218, Aramatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaiuating Solid Waste, SW-848,
USEPA, December 1986.

Comments: Archuleta A #3

B\_/LA e Miatine o ) nggziud
Analyst ,&_//)‘ Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ’ Ph (505}632-0615 Fr {800}362-1879 Fx{505) 632-1865 fab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



enwrotech

Analytical Laboratory

Chloride

Project #:

Date Reported:
Date Sampled:
Cate Received:
Date Analyzed:
Chain of Custody:

Client: Blagg/BP

Sample (D: TH#Z2 @ 4

Lab ID#: 49755

Sample Matrix: Saoil

Preservative: Cool

Condition: Intact
_Parameter “

Total Chloride

Reference:

~_ Concentration (mg/Kag)

94034-0010
04-28-09
04-22-09
04-23-09
04-29-09
6859

U.S.E.P.A., 45008, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes”, 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments: Archuleta A #3.

Miitlie LJoot oy

Review

Analyst

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 | Ph{505)632-0615 Fr (800}362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Btagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#2 @6 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49756 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
l_ e . R . et
: Concentration Limit
| Parameter — (mg/Kg) __(mgiKg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 281 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) 139 c.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 420 0.2
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.
Comments: Archuleta A #3
D—‘\ A A g
Analyst \Cﬁ" Re\new

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph {505)632-0615 Fr{800)362-1879 Fx {505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com




Analytical Laboratory

,?) e nvi ro t ec h EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM

HYDROCARBONS

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample 1D TH #2 @ 6' Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49756 Date Sampled: 04-22-09

Chain of Custody No- 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
- —_ e ol

Concentration Limit

Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1,120 9.7

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverabie, Chemicai Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Archuleta A #3.

Analyst D”AJB@ - T T ‘Review

oy ldocdos

5796 1JS Highway 64, Farmingtan, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr{800)362-1879 Fx (505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inC.com enviratech-inc.com



&

— envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID; TH#2 @ €' Date Reported: 04-28-09
l.aboratory Number; 497586 Date Sampled: 04-22-09

Chain of Custody: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09

Sample Matrix: Soif Date Analyzed; 04-27-09
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 04-24-09

Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
r R N Det. o
' Concentration Limit
| Parameter (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg} o
Benzene 109 0.9

Toluene 403 1.0

Ethylbenzene 277 1.0

p,m-Xylene 6,170 1.2

o-Xylene 743 0.9

Total BTEX 7,700

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

| Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter o ) ~__Percent Recovery
- Fluorobenzene 98.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 98.0 %
Bromochlorobenzene 98.0 %

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996,
Method 80218, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1596.

Comments: Archuleta A#3

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington. NM 87401 { Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (B00}362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



3 envirotech

Analytical Laboratory Chieride
Client: Blagg/BP Rroject #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#2 @ 6' Date Reported: 04-259-09
Lab 1D# 49756 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 04-23-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-29-09
Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 6859

__ _ Parameter Concentration {mgiKg)
Total Chloride 18
Reference: U.S.E.P.A., 45008, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983,
Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992,
Comments: Archuleta A #3.

Analyst \Fd Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 IJ Ph {505)632-0615 Fr {800)362-187%9 Fx (505} 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



é envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: $4034-0010
Sample 1D: TH# @7 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49757 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Conditiorn: Intact Analysis Requested. 8015 TPH
T S Det.
Concentration Limit

. Parameter S (mglKg) __ _ (mgiKg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 56.5 0.2
Diesel Range (C10-C28) 29.5 01
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 86.0 0.2
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:; Archuleta A #3

j;-AAA—— ;b&amaqu

Analyst qE:::; Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ‘ Ph {505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



/& envi rot eCh EPA METHOD 418.1

Analytical Laboratory TOTAL PETROLEUM

\

HYDROCARBONS
Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: H# @7 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number; 49757 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysjs Needed: TPH-418.1
_ — _ _ . — " Det.
; Concentration Limit
 Parameter (mgik@) (mglkg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 115 9.7
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments; Archuleta A #3.

;_"-\Félyét ' Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ! Ph [505)632-0615 Fr {BO0)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



—3 envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010

Sample iD: TH#Z2 @7 Date Reported: 04-28-09

Laboratory Number; 49757 Date Sampled: 04-22-09

Chain ef Custody: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09

Sample Matrix; Soil Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Preservative: Coot Date Extracted: 04-24-09

Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
T T Det, 1

Concentration Limit |

Parameter (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) ]
Benzene 19.8 0.9

Toluene 118 1.0

Ethylbenzene 113 1.0

p,m-Xylene 1,620 1.2

o-Xylene 337 0.9

Total BTEX 2,210

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

| Surrogate Recoveries:

Parameter

Fluorobenzene

1,4-difluorobenzene
Bromochlorobenzene

Percent Recovery

98.0
89.0
99.0

%
%
%

Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evatuating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

References:

December 1996.

USEPA, December 1998,
Comments: Archuleta A #3

e

e

Analyst

eview

(i desdon

5796 IS Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ’ Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



Client:

Sample ID:
Lab ID#:
Sample Matrix:
Preservative:
Condition:

Parameter

Total Chloride

Reference:

Comments;

Rznl

envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

Chloride
Blagg/BP Project #:
TH#2 @7 Date Repotted:
49757 Date Sampled:
Soil Date Received:
Cool Date Analyzed:
Intact Chain of Custody:

‘Concentration (mg/Kg)

94034-0010

04-29-09
04-22-09
04-23-09
04-28-09
6859

U.S.E.P.A., 45008, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.
18th ed., 1992,

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water",

Archuleta A #3.

Analyst = U\-—&

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Review

Ph {505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx {509) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Clignt: Blagg/BP Project #: 84034-0010

Sample ID: TH#: @6 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49758 Date Sampled: 04-22-09

Chain of Custody No: 5858 Date Received: 04-23-09

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Praservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Condition; Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
U . -~ T T Bet !

Concentration Limit 1

__ Parameter . (mgKg) __ (mg/Kg) |
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) ND 0.2
Diesef Range {C10 - C28) ND 0.1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Archuleta A #3

Analyst ‘ P eview

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ] Ph {505)632-0615 Fr {800)362-1879  Fx {505) 632-1865 lab@enviretech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



9 enV| I'Ot eCh EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
Analytical Laborator

naly a y HYDROCARBONS
Client: Blagg/BPF Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#3 @ 6 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49758 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix; Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
e — - CHet

Concentration Limit

Parameter o (mglkg) _ (mg/kg) _
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 16.9 9.7
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Methad 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEFA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Archuleta A #3.

Review

Ana@ Q_m@ —_—

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 [ Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx{505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#3 @€' Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49758 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody: 6858 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
[ et
Concentration Limit
_Parameter | - (ugiKg) . (ugiKg)
Benzene 1.0 0.9
Toluene 6.3 1.0
Ethytbenzene 33 1.0
m-Xylene 34.5 1.2
o-Xylene 10.6 0.9
Total BTEX 55.7

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

| Surrogate Recoveries:  Parameter - _ Percent Recovery
Fluorobenzene ' 98.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 98.0 %
Bromochlorobenzene 98.0 %
References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1998,

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Archuleta A #3

[IRU,
Analyst — \ Review

Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx {505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc com

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory Chioride
Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample 10; TH#3 @6’ Date Reported: 04-24-09
Lab ID#: 45758 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Sample Matrix; Soil Date Received: 04-23-0%
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-29-09
Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 6859
T Parameter T T~ “Concentration (mgiKa) |
Total Chloride 6
Reference: U.S.E.P.A., 45008, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water”, 18th ed., 1992,

Comments: Archuteta A #3.

i‘_\;.— LA_A "j)/],(/.zj\&m L\J%iﬂu
Analyst TC; aview

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph(505632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505)632-1865 [ab@envirotech-inc.com  envitotech-inc.com



—3 envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8015 Modified

Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Blaga/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH# @ 6 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49759 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 8859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
el e — D T
Concentration Limit
| Parameter = (mgKg) {(mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) ND 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) ND 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Archuleta A #3

E\JA)[_H_"‘_“-‘

Analyst o \ = Rewew

5796 US Highway B4, Farmington, NM 87401 ‘ Ph [505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx(505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



3 envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

Client: Blagg/BP Project #; 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#4 @ 6' Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49759 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6858 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed; 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
il ~ bat
Concentration Limit
Parameter = _  _ _(mghkg) . [(mg/kg)_
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 19.3 9.7
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Archuleta A #3.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800}362-1879 Fx{505) 632-1865

EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS

TQW Mm —

lab@envirotech-inc.com  enwirotech-inc.com



— envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample 1D: TH# @ &' Date Reported: 04-28-09
L.aboratory Number: 49759 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-08
Sample Matrix: Sail Date Analyzed: 04-27-00
Preservative: Caol Date Extracted; 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
—— — —_— - — R T
Concentration Limit

Parameter =~ == (uwg/Kg) _ _ (ug/Kg) _ _
Benzene ND 0.9

Toluene 3.3 1.0
Ethylbenzene 13 1.0
p,m-Xylene 6.9 1.2

o-Xylene 3.3 0.9

Total BTEX 14.8

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

‘Surrogate Recoveries: _ Parameter _ __ o Percent Recovery
Fluorobenzene 98.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 98.0 %
Bromochlorobenzene 98.0 %

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Archuleta A #3

C_':—/*'L view

Analyst

Y ,‘A\ﬁ éfﬁﬂmﬁ&_m_hm_

Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505)632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401



3 envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

Chloride

Chient:

Sample tD:
Lab ID#:
Sample Matrix:
Preservative:
Condition:

Parameter

Total Chloride

Reference:

Comments:

Analyst

|

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Blagg/BF
TH#4 @ &'
49759

Soil

Cool

Intact

Project #:

Date Reported:
Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Chain of Custody:

“Concentration (mg/iKg)

94034-0010
04-29-09
04-22-09
04-23-09
04-29-09
6859

10

U.8.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes”, 1983.
Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water”, 18th ed., 1992,

Archuleta A #3.

Ph {505)632-0615 Fr{800)362-1879 Fx {505) 632-1865

eview

lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



— envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#5 @ 6 Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 45760 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Congdition: intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
i. I e Dot
| Concentration Limit
| Parameter =000 . (mg/Kg) . (mglKg)
Gasoline Range {C5 - C10) ND 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) ND 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Archuleta A #3

é\,{,b/x‘.-——-\
le—

Analyst

view

@_;JQMM_LJM

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ‘ Ph{505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com enviretech-inc.com



'2 envirotech EPA METHOD 418.1

Analytical Laboratory TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: Blaggy/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample ID: TH#5 @ &' Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 48760 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No: 6859 Date Received: 04-23-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-24-09
Condition: Intact Anatysis Needed: TPH-418.1
I o - S i L e — = Bat.”
| Concentration Limit
[Parameter . ___ (mg/kg) - Amgkg
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 16.9 9.7

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petrolsum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Archuleta A #3.

Analyst % ______ T

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr{800)362-1879 Fx {505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

=

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Project #:

Date Reported:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Extracted:
Analysis Requested:

Chent: Blagg/BF
Sample iD: TH# @6
l.aboratory Number: 49760
Chain of Custody: 6859
Sample Matrix: Soll
Preservative: Cool
Condition: fntact
Parameter _
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

p,m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Total BTEX

Concentration

(ug/Kg)

1.0
2.0
1.1

29
2.0

9.0

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Det.

Limit
{ug/Kg)

84034-0010

04-28-09
04-22-09
04-23-09
04-27-09
04-24-09
BTEX

0.9
1.0
1.0
1.2
0.9

|

~ Percent Recovery

97.0
97.0
97.0

%
%a
%

]

Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEFA,

Method 80218, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

[Surrogate Recoveries:  Parameter
Fluorohenzene
1,4-dIfluorohenzene
Bromochlorobenzene

References:
December 1996.
USEPA, December 1996.
Comments: Archuleta A #3

Analyst

M&J@M

é;view

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 [ Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx {505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



" envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

1
|
|

Hl
1

Chloride

Client: Blagg/BP Project #: 94034-0010
Sample 1D: TH#5 @ 6' Date Reported: 04-29-09
Lab ID#; 49760 Date Sampled: 04-22-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 04-23-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-29-09
Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 6859

' Parameter  Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride 32

Reference; U.S.E.P.A., 45008, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983,

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Waler", 18th ed., 1992,

Comments: Archuleta A #3.

D an
Analyst @

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 8740 Ph {505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865

et Yy i oot s,

Review

lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com
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neliﬁiisﬂea by: (Signatdref

-
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 5859
Client; Project Name / Location;
ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
Bnee B Arexuiera A #3
Client Address: Sampter Name: :@_ ’g §
I BLAG?CT 8 .cg % L o
Client Phone No.: Client No.: '§ 2 E S 2 T =l w F E
Giosu - 010 HHHHE BB 3k
Sample No./ Sample | Sample Sample No/Volume [Preservative] — | 25 o & é N L - S gl g
Identification Date | Time | 0N Matrix o ] BB |SIRIS | BRI (S 318
#1 @ 47 |2 (so)  Sludge
THFL @ 47 Vagiiuzs | 4975 o  aaumus 1= 402 x |~ x | a5
—, L L il Sludge ) T
THYZ e« 5o %755@% Aqusous H x| x X | & atd
m o, T ¢ | —, {so)  swd W b
TH Z Ce l lZoo %75(9 Szlid A;u:cfus A X L - v:
) ' Sludge i L
THZ & I B (2o ’497‘57 Sciid  Aqueous x| X x |4 T ]
s - il il Sludge tn
THE3 @ 324 4975¢ Ssqd  Aqueous x| x A e e
4t -~ if Soil Sludge 7y s
’f_;i‘f H @«é (356 qq75q Soiid Agueous <l il Rt T
— - ¢ - qSo>  Sludge o
TH S @ M2 Yo7l 0T Aqueoss | " > | x be e d
Soil Sludge
Solid Agueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Agueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Relinquished by; (Signatura) Date Time Recaived by: (Signature) Date Time
Y66, | (505 Aﬁf&/\,w— Y2sra /55 51

Received by: (Sigﬁaturw D

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Received by: (Signature)

ENVIROTECH INC.

5796 U.S. Highway 64 * Farmington, NM 87401 + Tel 505-632-0615




envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA Method 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client: QA/QC Project #: N/A
Sample ID: 04-27-09 QAQC Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number; 49754 Date Sampled: NiA
Sample Matrix; Methylene Chloride Date Received: N/A,
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 04-27-09
Condition: N/A Analysis Requested: TPH

“Gasoline Range C5 - C10 05-07-07  9.0936E+002 O.6975E+002  0.04%  0-15%
Diesei Range C10 - C28 0507.07  05526E+002 9.5564E+002  0.04% 0-15%

Gasoline Range CS§ -C10 ND D2

Diesel Range C10- C28 ND 0.1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2

Gascline Range C5-C10 ND ND 0.0% 0-30%

Diesel Range C1(Q-C28 ND ND 0.0% 0-30%

Gasoline Range C5-C10 ND 250 245 98.0% 75-125%
Diesel Range C10-C28 ND 250 239 95.6% 75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: QA/QC for Sample 49754 - 49762 and 49791.

o P Matima oy Lottt
Analyst . ;5 - Rewew

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx(505)632-1865 [ab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



—3 envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: N/A Project #. NfA

Sample ID: 04-27-87 QA/QC Date Reported: 04-28-09
Laboratory Number: 49754 Date Sampied: N/A
Sampie Matrix; Soil Date Receivad: NfA
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 04-27-08
Condition: N/A, Analysis: BTEX

Benzene & .6909E+006 §.7043E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
Toluene 6.2184E+006 6.2306E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene 5 4666E+006 5 4776E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
p.m-Xylene 1.4442E+007 1.44T1E+007 0.2% ND 0.1
o-Xylene 5 2607E+006 5 2712E+006 0.2% ND 0.1

Benzene 1.5 1.5 0.0% 0 - 30% 0.9
Toluene 5.0 4.6 8.6% 0-30% 1.0
Ethylbenzene 5.4 5.2 3.7% 0 - 30% 1.0
p.m-Xylene 10.5 9.8 6.7% 0-30% 1.2
o-Xylene 74 7.0 5.4% 0 -30% 0.9

Benzene 1.5 50.0 50.0 97.1% 39 -150
Toluene 5.0 50.0 52.6 95.8% 46 - 148
Ethylbenzene 5.4 50.0 54.3 98.0% 32 -160
p,m-Xylene 10.5 100 109 98.5% 46 - 148
o-Xylene 7.4 50.0 54.4 94.8% 46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection fimit.

References: Method 50208, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Sofid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996.
Method 80218, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using
Photoionization andfor Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 49754 - 49761 and 49791

B e Nt ny Ldetd i
Analyst tjl\ Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, Nk 87401 l Ph {505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx{505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



9 e nvi ro t ec h EPA METHOD 448.1

. Analytical Laboratory HTYC:QTC?CI:-ATBTSI\?SL;EUM

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

Client: QA/QC Project #: N/A

Sample 'D: QA/QC Date Reported: 04-27-09
Laboratory Number: 04-24-TPH.QA/QC 49753 Cate Sampled: N/A

Sample Matrix; Freon-113 Date Analyzed. 04-24-09
Preservative: N/A Date Extracted: 04-24-09
Condition: N/A Analysis Needed; TPH
-Callbration -CalDate =~  C-CaiDate .~ I-Cal RF: ‘C:Cal RF: % Difference  Accept. Range

04-06-09 04-24-09 1,510 1,560 3.3% +/- 10%

Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg} Sampie - Duplicate % Difference  Accept. Range
TPH 20.5 181 11.7% +/- 30%
SpikeConc. (mg/Kg) = . . Bample.* sult .. % Recovery  Accept Range

TPH 20.5 2,000 1,690 83.6% 80 -120%

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water
and Waste, USEPA Storet No, 4551, 1978.

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 49753 - 49760 and 49791.

o b"”"t? R (Uiete vy Lo bt

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NWM 87401 ‘ Ph{505)632-0615 Fr {800)362-1879 Fx(505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC.

MONITOR WELL DEVELOPMENT &/OR SAMPLING DATA

CLIENT: BP AMERICA PROD. CO.

ARCHULETA GC A #1/A #4
UNITK, SEC. 5, T20N, ROW |

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY # :
LABORATORY (S) USED :

N/A

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL

Date : July 28, 2010 DEVELOPER / SAMPLER : NIV
Filename : 07-28-10.WK4 PROJECT MANAGER : JCB :
WELL | WELL | WATER |DEPTHTO| TOTAL |SAMPLING] pH |CONDUCT| TEMP. | VOLUME

# | ELEV. | ELEV. | WATER | DEPTH | TIME (umhos) | (celcius) = PURGED
(ft) (ft) (ft) (f) | (gal)
A4#2 | 10179 | 98.66 3.13 1192 | 0950 N/A 1,100 23.3 4.25
A4#3 | 10158 | 9838 | 3.0 e T ; : ;
A1#2 | 10375 | 100.11 3.64 12.63 o . A f F
A1#3 10271 | 99.46 3.25 12.53 : > : F e
INSTRUMENT CALIBRATIONS = ' " 2,800
DATE & TIME = 07/26/09 1630
NOTES : ged from well prig mpling:

(i.e. 2" MW r-(1!12)ft h=1f) (.e. 4 MW r=(212)ft. h=11)
Ideally a minimum of three (3) wellbore volumes:
2.00" well diameter = 0.49 gallons per foot of water.

MW A4 #2 - excellent recovery, olive gray color in appearance, Detph to water below grade_
Samples from MW A4 #2 analyzed for BTEX per US EPA Method 80218 . A4 #2 113

' ; i A4 #3 0.70
__ A1#2 o |
Monitor well top elevations su&eyed on 7/28/10. A1#3 1.05

Top of casing MW A4 #3 ~ 2.50 ft., MW A1 #2 ~ 2.30 ft., MW A1 #3 ~ 2.20 ft. above grade .




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 04-Aug-10

CLIENT: Blagg Engineering Client Sample ID: MW#A4-2

Lab Order: 1007A39 Collection Date: 7/28/2010 9:50:00 AM
Project: Archuleta GC A #4 Date Received: 7/29/2010
Lab ID: 1007A39-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 1.0 Wofl 1 8/3/2010 4:55:14 PM
Toluene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 Bf3/2010 4:56:14 PM
Ethylbenzene 19 1.0 [TLIR 1 81312010 4:55:14 PM
Xylenas, Total 9.1 2.0 g/l 1 8/3/2010 4:55:14 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 85.9-130 %REC 1 8/3/2010 4:55:14 PM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Conteminant Level B Analyte detecteq in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below quantilation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC  Non-Chlcrinated NI Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quantitation Limd S Spike recovery oulside accepted recovery limits Page 1 of |



Chain-or-Custody Record

IClient: EoAss ENGR. / LY Areflen

rurm-Arouna Time:

X Standard O Rush

Project Name:

Mailing Address: IOO gox 57

Aheriwersn co p 7Y

850, ra §7%13

Project #:

Phone #:

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS LABORATORY

www hallenvironmental.com

4801 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109
Tel. 505-345-3975

Fax 505-345-4107

<S’OS} 'é IR -HC}C} Analysis Request
email or Fax#: Project Manager: %Y | ol E; Tﬁ S
. ~l ol © tn
QA/QC Package: TEF Kuses HEE (‘;.’; &
)X Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation) ) ko] § c|a
Accreditation Sampier: /'DL’L:S'OA Vewgz T ol = = = 9 § =
O NELAP 0 Other : - Tlels| 2| % Sl z S
- - Llwiw|[a]| e O
O EDD (Type) el ] a2l =8| s58|2|8=5 2
'_ & Q [w] [} O ‘o < L o
AR EIEINEARIN: o
. Container |Preservative I E I BIer 44K s
E =l =| - 72} o o —
Date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID Type and # Type X512 S z S % HEIEIE Z
. FHEEEBEHERE 5
30]0950 |[wrmer| pid ® AN <R |40ml- 2 et 4 oo v
ate: . [Time: Relingui by: ;;1 Time Remarks:
28/ /530 ﬁ ; /%v\ lé Z il
ate:  |Time: Relinquished by: / / Date Time

If necessary, sampies submitted to Hall Environmental may be subcontractad to other accredited laboratories.

This serves as notice of this possibilitv. Anv sub-cantractad Aata will he Alearke retated fan tha anahdicst maeart



Huall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 04-Aug-10

Client: Blagg Engineering
Project: Archuleta GC A #4 '- Work Order:  1007A39
| Anaiyte Result Units PQL SPKVa SPKref %Rec LowLimif HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1
Method: EPA Methaod 8021B: Volatiles .
Sample ID: SML RB MBLK Batch ID: R40178  Analysis Date: 8/3/2010 9:20:14 AM
Benzene ND pail 1.0
Toluena ND Ha/l 1.0
Ethylbanzene ND Ha/L 1.0
Xylenss, Total ND pafll. 2.0
Sample ID; 100NG BTEX LCS LCS Batch ID: R40175  Analysis Dale: 8/3/2010 8:57:48 PM
Benzene 19.79 ugiL 1.0 20 0 89.0 87.9 121
Toluene 19.77 Mg/l 1.0 20 0 9849 83 124
Ethylbenzene 19.78 pail 1.0 20 0 98.9 817 122
Xylenes, Total 59.62 Mo, 20 80 Q 99.4 856 121
Qualifiers: o )
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below guantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limily Page 1



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
Sample Receipt Checklist

Slient Name BLAGG Date Received: 7/28/2010
work Order Number 1007A39 Received by: AMG _
-7 Sample ID labals checked by: ‘g)
Checklist completed by: ,Q i
anature Date
Matrix: Carrler name:  Greyhoun
Shipping containerfcocler in good condition’? Yas No [ Not Present LJ
Custody seals Intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [ Not Present ]  Not Shipped ]
Gustody seals inlact on sample bottles? ves [J No L] N/A
Chain of custody present? " Yes W No [
Chaln of custady signed when relinquished and raceived? Yes i No []
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Wi No [
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes No [J
Sample containers intact? } Yeas No []
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? ’ Yes Wi No []
All samples received within holding time? Yes No L1 Number of preserved
bottles checked for
Waller - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted [] Yes No [] pH:
Watsr - Preservation labals on bottie and ¢cap match? ves [ No { N7
Water - pH acceplable upon receipt? Yes ] No [J Nna M <2 >12 un!éss noted
Containar/Temp Blank temperature? -1.2° <6°C Acceptable elow
COMMENTS: it given sufficlent timse lo cool.
Cliant contactad Date contacted: Person contacted
Contacted by: i Regarding: i
Comments:

Corrective Action




